
  
 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2023 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Maura Connolly (Chairman) 
Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, J Dunlop, G Hill, S Marlow (Vice-
Chairman), V Smith, R Townsend, D Willcocks, F Woolf and J Wyllie 
 

Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: MICHELE AVES 
01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor I Devonshire and A Parsad-Wyatt   
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams 
Green Group:  
Labour Group:                                 

Councillor G Williams and D Woollcombe 
Councillor C Redfern  

Public Document Pack



 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting:  

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting;  

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting;  

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest 

within 28 days;  

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.  

 

Public Attendance  

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

meetings will continue to be live streamed and webcasted. For further 

information, please email democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk 

or call the Council on 01279 655261 and ask to speak to Democratic 

Services.  

 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 

committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 

copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings. The mod.gov 

app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 

devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. Visit 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for 

details. 

 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure


 

 

 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings  

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 

blogging or Facebook. However, oral reporting or commentary is 

prohibited. If you have any questions about this please contact 

Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 

Office).  

 

Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to halt 

any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption caused by 

the filming or the nature of the business being conducted. Anyone 

filming a meeting should focus only on those actively participating and 

be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those 

members of the public who have not consented to being filmed. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes - 7 June 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 7 June 2023. 
 

3. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings - 22 May, 6 June, 14 
August, 22 August, and 12 September 2023 (Pages 11 - 45) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 

held on 22 May, 6 June, 14 August, 22 August, and 12 September 

2023. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 
 

6. Consideration of Mandating Card Payment Facilities in Licensed Vehicles 
(Pages 46 - 69) 

 

7. Review of Licensing Activity for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2023 Financial Year 
(01 April 2023 - 30 June 2023 and 01 July 2023 - 30 September 2023) 
(Pages 70 - 91) 

 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2023, 

AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chairman) 

  Councillors N Cox, T Deffley, I Devonshire, 

J Dunlop, G Hill, S Marlow, V Smith, 

R Townsend, D Willcocks and J Wyllie 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors B Crystall and V Glover-Ward 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 

Enforcement) 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

 

33   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 

Councillor Hill that Councillor Marlow be appointed as 

Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 2023/2024. After 

being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Marlow be 

appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 

for 2023/2024. 

 

34   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bull. 

Councillor Devonshire was substituting in his place. 

 

 

35   MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Wyllie and seconded by 

Councillor Townsend, that the Minutes of the meeting 

of the Committee held on 15 March 2023 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 15 March 2023 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

  

 

The Chairman said there was a recommendation from the 

previous Licensing Committee that the new Committee 

should visit the taxi ranks in the District in the day and at 

night. The Chairman said she would like to take this 

recommendation forward so the Committee have an 

opportunity to look at the licensing activity in the District. 

She said she would like to broaden the remit to look at 

more areas than just taxis and said she would work with 

Officers to get some dates in Members’ diaries.  

 

 

Page 6



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

36   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27 APRIL 

2023  

 

 

 The Committee received the minutes from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee held on 27 April 2023. 

 

 

37   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman informed Members of the Committee that 

training for the Licensing Sub-Committee would be held on 

Tuesday 27 June at 6pm in the Council Chamber. She said 

that the training was mandatory for Members and 

requested that the few Members that had already 

attended training for the earlier sub-committees attend 

the training again as there would be a session on the wider 

remit of the Licensing Committee. 

 

 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

39   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY IN QUARTER 4  2022-23  

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

presented the quarterly report to the Committee. He said 

that the quarterly reports were required to ensure public 

oversight of licensing activities in the District. He gave an 

overview of the report and said that the Committee could 

amend the format of the report depending on what 

information they wanted to look at.  

 

Councillor Townsend said he was aware that there was a 

restriction on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicles in 

 

Page 7



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

the District and asked if there was a restriction on any 

other types of licences.  

 

The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement said 

that there was no limit on other licences. He said that the 

cumulative impact could be considered on licence 

applications but there was not a restriction on their 

numbers.  

 

Councillor Dunlop referred to the 145 Temporary Event 

Notices (TEN) that had been received with no objections. 

He asked the background to this and if there was a lot of 

work in the background to mitigate the objections.  

 

The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement said 

that a lot of work was done in the background. He said that 

if the police or Environmental Health had any concerns, 

they would contact the applicant and have a discussion 

which could lead to the application being amended or 

withdrawn. He said that for premises that already had a 

licence, conditions could be attached to the TEN or agree 

to put measures in place. This meant that objections were 

often withdrawn.  

 

The Chairman asked the Service Manager to pass on the 

Committee’s congratulations to the team for achieving all 

of their performance targets.  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Townsend and seconded by 

Councillor Hill that the recommendations, as detailed, be 

approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

RESOLVED - That Members review and comment on 

the Licensing activity in Quarter 4 of 2022-23 

 

40   REVIEW OF ANNUAL LICENSING ACTIVITY IN THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23  

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

presented the annual report to the Committee. He ran 

through the highlights of the report and referred to the 

drop in taxi inspections. He explained that the Licensing 

Enforcement Officers had carried out more out of hours 

inspections which had reduced the time available in the 

week to carry out the day to day work. He assured the 

Committee that taxis had MOTs and the team responded 

to any complaints.  

 

The Service Manager also referred to paragraph 3.5 and 

the points scheme for taxi drivers. He highlighted that 30 

points had been issued between four drivers.  

 

Councillor Devonshire asked how the taxi licence points 

system worked.  

 

The Service Manager said that taxi licence points scheme 

meant that drivers could only accumulate 12 points within 

a two year rolling period, if they exceeded that number, 

they would have to attend a Licensing Sub-Committee. He 

said the council could prosecute drivers but this was time 

consuming and would not be in the public interest which 

was why the scheme was implemented. He said that the 

trade knew about it and no one had come before the 

Committee in several years so it did work.  

 

 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

Councillor Townsend asked if there was a restriction on 

where Hackney Carriage vehicles could pick up.  

 

The Service Manager said that Hackney Carriages could 

only pick up in the area they were licenced.  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Marlow and seconded by 

Councillor Hill that the recommendations, as detailed, be 

approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED - That Members review and comment on 

the Licensing activity in the financial year 2022-23. 

 

41   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.22 pm 

 

 

Chairman ...............................................
[...]
 outside of 

the premises.  

 

The Chairman said that Members were satisfied that 

the conditions agreed with Hertfordshire Constabulary 

and amendments to these conditions were 

appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and 

would address many of the representations received. 

 

The Chairman said that the decision would be sent out 

in writing and there was the right of appeal within 21 

days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a New 

Premises for the Lounge, Unit 25, The Maltings 

Page 44



LS LS 
 
 

 

Business Centre, Roydon Road, Stanstead 

Abbotts, Ware, Hertfordshire, SG12 8HG 

(23/0804/PL), be granted.  
  

 

39   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 11.29 am 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



 

 

 

East Herts Council Report  

 

Licensing Committee  

Date of Meeting:   25 October 2023 

Report by: Oliver Rawlings, Service Manager – Licensing & 

Enforcement 

Report title: Consideration of mandating card payment facilities 

in licensed vehicles 

Ward(s) affected:  All 

       

Summary 

This report outlines a proposal to require taxi licence holders to have 

the ability to take card payments. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   

a) That Members review and provide comments to the 

Executive Member for Planning & Growth on the proposal 

to introduce a requirement to provide card payment 

facilities in all vehicles licensed by East Herts to inform the 

Executive’s consideration of any recommendation to 

Council for approval. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the report is received by members of the Licensing 

Committee and the consultation responses and draft policy 

are scrutinised. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

2.0 Background    

2.1 East Herts is an authority that grants licenses for hackney 

carriage and private hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and 

operators.  

2.2 The key purpose of the hackney carriage and private hire 

licensing regimes is to ensure public safety. This proposed 

change will ensure that persons will be able to pay for a 

hackney carriage or private hire vehicle and get home. 

2.3 It is proposed that the ability to take electronic payments is 

made mandatory due to the swift changes in how we all make 

payments. Work with the local licensing trade indicates that 

only 5%-10% of taxi licence holders do not already allow card 

payments – see section 3 of this report. Covid accelerated an 

already growing trend towards electronic payments, with 

fewer people carrying cash. We need to ensure that our 

licensed vehicles are accessible to all, as they form a vital and 

safe form of transport for members of the public. 

2.4 Non-payment is an ever-present risk for drivers, adding 

another method of payment makes this less likely rather than 

more likely. Drivers would still able to accept other existing 

forms of payment.  

2.5 The statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards issued by 

the Department for Transport (DfT) has a section which covers 

‘Changing licensing policy and requirements’. This section 

suggests that a pragmatic approach should be taken to the 

time scales for implementing changes in Policy.  

2.6 Given this view, it is proposed to give existing licence holders a 

period of three months from the decision being taken to 

implement the Policy for them needing to evidence 

compliance. This is considered more than adequate for the 5-

10% of the trade that don’t already have card payment 

facilities to arrange this. 

2.7 Scrutiny by the Licensing Committee is now being sought, with 

any comments and suggestions being passed to the Executive 

Page 47



 

 

 

Member for Planning & Growth for consideration prior to 

presentation to the Executive on 28th November 2023 seeking 

approval to recommend the policy change to Council on 13th 

December 2023. If the Policy is approved by Council on that 

date, then all licensed vehicles would be required to have card 

payment facilities in place by 13th March 2024. 

2.8 Should the Policy be implemented, then changes will be made 

to East Herts webpages to inform customers of the changes 

and remind them of their responsibility to be able to pay a for 

a journey regardless of the means used. Officers will also 

update the webpages to inform prospective licence applicants 

of the change and provide them with links to an updated 

handbook with the new Policy wording included. 

 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 In March 2023, a short four question survey was sent to the 

whole East Herts licensed hackney carriage and private hire 

trade to gain some information regarding the use of card 

payment facilities in licensed vehicles. In total, 97 responses 

were received which equated to approximately a third of all 

licence holders at that time. The results of this survey are 

Appendix ‘A’. 

3.2 The results showed that nearly 95% of the respondents 

already had card payment facilities in their vehicle and that 

nearly 55% thought it should be mandatory to have card 

payment facilities. 

3.3 On the May 2023 all of the East Herts licensed hackney 

carriage and private hire trade were contacted and told that 

the formal consultation on mandating facilities to take card 

payments was open until 31st May 2023. The consultation 

letter, which went out via email or hardcopy, included the 

proposed wording for the Policy for consideration. There was a 

link to an online survey that also had the full wording of the 

proposed Policy and details of which parts of the existing 

Page 48



 

 

 

Policy would be amended if the change was implemented.  

3.4 By 24th May 2023, only five responses had been received so all 

the licensed trade were contacted again to remind them that 

[...]
d standards as stipulated by the card scheme 

companies in terms of connections to a host such as GPRS, 3G, 4G, 
Bluetooth or other connection methods to complete payment transactions  

 
d) provide the functionality to protect the confidentiality of critical data (in 

particular PINs) whilst the card transaction is being processed. 
 
Payments through apps are permitted, if a passenger has access to the app via 
their own phone or device. Drivers must not enter card details into their own 
phone or device to process a payment. 
 

 

Page 69



 

 

 

  

East Herts Council Report  

 

Licensing Committee  

Date of Meeting:   25 October 2023 

Report by: Rosalyn Morris, Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Report title: Review of licensing activity for Quarters 1 and 2 of 

2023 financial year (01 April 2023 – 30 June 2023 and 01 July 2023 – 

30 September 2023). 

Ward(s) affected:  All 

       

Summary – Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing Committee 

to ensure the supervision of key areas of regulation and allow the 

members to review the evidence to ensure the council is fulfilling its 

responsibilities. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   

(a)That members review and comment on the Licensing 

activity from the first and second quarters of the 2023 

financial year (01 April 2023 – 30 June 2023 and 01 July 2023 

– 30 September 2023) 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the report is considered by members of the Licensing 

Committee. 

 

2.0 Background    

2.1 The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing, alcohol, 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

entertainment and late-night refreshment licensing and 

notices, along with more infrequent applications relating to, 

among other things, scrap metal dealing, pavement 

licensing, street trading and gambling. 

2.2 This report presents data from the first and second quarters 

of the 2023 financial year (1st April 2023 – 30th Septemb
[...]
annot be double checked. 

 The decline in hackney carriage numbers could be due to the rise in the cost 

of living. Purchasing a vehicle and maintaining it to the standard required for 

licensing, the increasing cost of insurance and fuel may mean that it is no 

longer an affordable option to become or remain licensed.  

 Of the vehicles that have been refused under the ‘Vehicle Age & Emissions 

Policy’ all have been subsequently replaced with compliant vehicles, so these 

decisions have not contributed to the decline. However, it is unclear if 

compliance with the Policy has influenced the decision of those that simply 

did not renew their licences. 

 The limit on hackney carriage vehicles is not a blanket policy as this would be 

illegal. The limit on hackney carriage vehicle licences has been increased to 

210 and the process for assigning those available plates will start shortly.  

 

Page 91


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 7 June 2023
	3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings - 22 May, 6 June, 14 August, 22 August, and 12 September 2023
	Minutes - 6 June 2023
	Minutes - 14 August 2023
	Minutes - 22 August 2023
	Minutes - 12 September 2023

	6 Consideration of Mandating Card Payment Facilities in Licensed Vehicles
	Appendix A - Licensed vehicle card payments
	Appendix B  - Survey responses
	Appendix C - Other responses
	Appendix D - East Herts Final Proposal

	7 Review of Licensing Activity for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2023 Financial Year (01 April 2023 - 30 June 2023 and 01 July 2023 - 30 September 2023)
	Appendix A - Q1  Q2 2023 (final)
	Appendix B - Q1  Q2 2023 (final)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 

294 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 

2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, 

J Dunlop, G Hill, S Marlow, V Smith, 

R Townsend, D Willcocks and J Wyllie 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors  

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 
and Enforcement 
Officer 

 

 

195   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

 

196   MINUTES - 7 JUNE 2023  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

295 

Councillor Marlow, that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken the motion was 

declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

197   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS - 

22 MAY, 6 JUNE, 14 AUGUST, 22 AUGUST, AND 12 

SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

 

 The Committee received the minutes from the Licensing 

Sub-Committee meetings held on 22 May, 6 June, 14 

August, 22 August and 12 September 2023. 

 

 

198   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. She said 

that a Members briefing was to be organised to 

provide training on how the application process works 

and the handling of Licensing complaints from 

constituents.    

 

 

199   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

200   CONSIDERATION OF MANDATING CARD PAYMENT 

FACILITIES IN LICENSED VEHICLES  

 

 

 The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

296 

introduced his report and outlined that the key 

purpose of the hackney carriage and private hire 

licensing regimes was to ensure public safety. He said 

that the proposed policy to mandate card payment 

facilities in all licensed vehicles would help ensure that 

people would be able to pay for a hackney carriage or 

private hire vehicle and get home safely. He therefore 

asked that the members of the Licensing Committee 

scrutinise the consultation responses and the draft 

Policy. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that the East Herts licensed trade were surveyed 

regarding the use of card payment facilities in March 

2023. He said that 97 responses were received and 

95% of the respondents already operated card 

payment facilities. He drew Members’ attention to the 

survey results contained in Appendix A of the report. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that the licensed trade were formally consulted in May 

2023 regarding the Policy to mandate the provision of 

card payment facilities.  He said that the consultation 

document included the proposed wording for the 

Policy and a link to an online survey to respond. He 

said that when the survey closed on 31 May 2023, 34 

responses had been received, and drew Members’ 

attention to the consultation wording and responses at 

Appendix B of the report. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that several possible issues with the Policy were raised 

in the responses, and these are addressed at 

paragraph 3.6 of the report. He said that in addition to 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

297 

the online survey responses, 2 licensed drivers sent in 

additional emails which raised the four points shown 

at paragraph 3.9 of the report. He drew Members’ 

attention to these emails which could be seen in 

Appendix C of the report and raised similar issues to 

those addressed in paragraph 3.6. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that overall, 76% of the responses to the formal 

consultation were supportive of the Policy and that 

94% already had card facilities. He said that this was a 

very similar figure to that found through the informal 

survey. 
 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager 

advised Members that the final proposed wording for 

the policy was amended following the consultation, 

and that this could be found at Appendix D of the 

report. He said that where the Policy, if implemented, 

would require changes to other parts of the existing 

Policies this was also highlighted in Appendix D. He 

said that the Licensing Committee’s comments will be 

passed to the Executive Member for Planning and 

Growth for her consideration prior to a report going to 

the Executive. 

 

Councillor Marlow said that he was generally in favour 

of the policy, and asked if it could be legislated that 

fares could still be paid in cash should a passenger 

wish.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that this was possible.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

298 

Councillor Willcocks asked if a working card payment 

machine would be included in a taxi vehicle check.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that should the policy be agreed, a working card 

payment machine would be included in a taxi vehicle 

check. He said that there would be a three-month 

period to enable vehicles to have a card payment 

machine installed, and that this would then be an item 

to be checked in accordance with the vehicle’s 

inspection cycle.  

 

Councillor Townsend said that it was good that both 

cash and other means of fare payment would be 

accepted. He asked for clarification on the process for 

faults and failures with a vehicle’s card payment 

machine, and how long would be given for drivers to 

resolve such issues.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that there was originally expectation for such faults to 

be repaired/replaced within 72 hours, but this had 

since been amended to one week in line with 

neighbouring Councils’ Policies. He said that if there 

was no resolution to the issue within that period then 

the reasons for this would be looked at. And that any 

action taken by the Licensing Team would be based on 

the individual circumstances of the case.    

 

Councillor Wyllie asked if the report’s recommendation 

should also include wording to allow cash as a method 

of fare payment.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

299 

that this comment could be passed to the Executive 

Member for Planning and Growth, but that the policy 

was not advocating a move away from allowing fares 

to be paid by cash.  

 

Councillor Townsend said that the policy was well 

thought through and asked for the time frame for its 

implementation. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

94% - 95% of the trade already had card payment 

machines, and that therefore 3 months was a suitable 

and reasonable amount of time for those who did not 

have this facility to comply.  

 

Councillor Dunlop asked who would report any card 

payment facilities faults or failures.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that the vehicle owner would be required to report 

such faults or failures and repair them in the given 

timeframe. He said that any related complaints from 

the public would be investigated by the Licensing 

Team. He drew Members’ attention to Appendix D of 

the report which gave the final proposed Policy 

wording and detailed changes to the Licensing Record 

Points scheme.  

 

Councillor Dunlop asked if the Licensing Department 

had the resources to deal with any complaints 

regarding card payment facilities. 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that as 94% - 95% of vehicles already had card 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

300 

payment facilities he was not expecting a large number 

of complaints. He said that to date, the Licensing 

Department had received no complaints regarding 

taxis which did not have card payment facilities.  

 

Councillor Marlow asked if taxis which had faulty card 

machines should put signs up to advise passengers.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that this was not part of the policy, and that it would 

be expected that the driver would make passengers 

aware as they would want to get paid. He said that 

should this be included in the policy the type of sign, 

its wording, size and  placement would have to be 

stipulated.    

 

The Chairman thanked the Licensing and Enforcement 

Service Manager for his report.  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Marlow and seconded 

by Councillor Willcocks that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED - That Members review and provide 

comments to the Executive Member for 

Planning and Growth on the proposal to 

introduce a requirement to provide card 

payment facilities in all vehicles licensed by East 

Herts to inform the Executive’s consideration of 

any recommendation to Council for approval. 

 

201   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERS 1 AND 2 

OF 2023 FINANCIAL YEAR (01 APRIL 2023 - 30 JUNE 2023 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

301 

AND 01 JULY 2023 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2023)  

 

 The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager 

introduced the report which gave Members oversight 

of the Licensing activity for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2023. 

He said that all complaints received by the Licensing 

Department were detailed within the report, which 

also showed monitoring against performance 

indicators that the Department constantly met.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager drew 

Members’ attention to Appendix A of the report which 

gave detail on decision making, policy and project work 

and Appendix B of the report which gave year-on-year 

comparison figures.   

 

Councillor Deffley asked if it was normal for no 

Licensing Record Points (LRP) to have been issued to 

taxi drivers within the period.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that generally some points would be issued, but in 

some circumstances alternative resolutions had been 

applied, as detailed in the report. He said that due to 

the number of festivals which had taken place over the 

period, Enforcement Officers had not spent so much 

time out on the taxi ranks. He said that on average it 

would be expected that approximately 3% of the trade 

would be issued LRP over the quarter.    

 

Councillor Smith referred to paragraph 3.5 of the 

report and asked how out of hours Licensing 

Enforcement was being managed with limited 

resources.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

302 

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that there was currently one vacancy within the 

Enforcement Team. He said that he would like to have 

more officers, but enforcement was not a statutory 

function and that the current level of enforcement 

being carried out meant that there was no increased 

risk to public safety.  

 

Councillor Dunlop referred to page 87 of the report 

and asked if there was a reason for the decrease in 

dual driver taxi renewal applications.  

 

The Licensing and Enforcement Service Manager said 

that the cycle for such renewal applications was 

previously every three  years and was now annually. 

He said that there were therefore fewer renewals, but 

no less drivers. He cited page 89 of the report which 

detailed the increase to the 212 dual drivers who were 

licenced as of September 2023.   

 

The Chairman thanked the Licensing and Enforcement 

Service Manager for his report.  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Dunlop and seconded by 

Councillor Smith that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED - that members review and comment 

on the Licensing activity from the first and 

second quarters of the 2023 financial year (01 

April 2023 – 30 June 2023 and 01 July 2023 – 30 

September 2023) 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

303 

 

202   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There were no urgent items. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


